

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 528/2025

Babu Ram S/o Puka Ram, Aged About 37 Years, R/o 0, Meghwalo
Ka Bass, Diwandi, P.o. Diwandi, District Pali, Raj.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through The Secretary,
Department Of Home Affairs, Government Of Rajasthan,
Jaipur.
2. The Inspector General Of Police, Jodhpur Range.
3. The Superintendent Of Police, Pali, Rajasthan.
4. The Station House Officer (Sho), Police Station- Jaitpur,
District Pali, Rajasthan.
5. Govind S/o Bhera Ram, R/o Village- Sirana, Tehsil- Rohat,
District Pali.
6. Mukesh S/o Choga Ram, R/o Village Diwndi, P.o.diwandi,
District Pali.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Chandan Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Deepak Choudhary, AAG Mr. Arun Kumar, I.O., SHO Jaitpur, District Pali

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP SHAH**

Order

10/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to
withdraw the present habeas corpus petition, but, at the same
time, prays for issuance of certain directions to the respondent-
authorities for conducting an expeditious enquiry and making
intense efforts to trace the missing daughter of the petitioner. The

prayer seems to be reasonable. Accordingly, the present habeas corpus petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

2. The Superintendent of Police, Pali, is directed to deploy a responsible police officer to conduct an enquiry in connection with MPR No.52/2025. All sincere endeavours shall be made to trace the missing daughter of the petitioner, and these shall be incessantly carried until her trace.

3. It is clarified that nothing would preclude the petitioner to approach this Court or any other appropriate forum to take appropriate actions, if needful is not done by the respondents.

(SANDEEP SHAH),J

(FARJAND ALI),J

24-Love/-